Certain incremental costs incurred in acquiring a contract with a customer are capitalised on the
consolidated statement of financial position and amortised over either the average customer
retention period or the contract term, depending on the circumstances.

When the amortisation period is one year or less, incremental costs are expensed when
incurred.

AXIATA GROUP BERHAD (242188-H)

3

2. Accounting Policies (continued)

(b) MFRS 15 (continued)

(iii) Transition

The Group has elected the modified retrospective approach for the initial adoption of MFRS 15.
The Group applied MFRS 15 retrospectively only for those contracts which have not been
fulfilled as of 1 January 2018. The resultant impact of conversion was recognised in equity as of
1 January 2018 as disclosed in Part A, Note 2(c) to the announcement and comparative was
not be restated.

(c) First time adoption adjustments of MFRS 9 and MFRS 15 to the consolidated statement of financial
position as at 1 January 2018 are as below:

  As at 1 January 2018

   First time adoption adjustments

  As reported  MFRS 15  MFRS 9 As adjusted

  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

 Total equity:

 - Reserves 11,323,883 (39,847) (66,440) 11,217,596

 - Non-controlling interests  5,773,447 5,505 (901) 5,778,051

 Total net assets:

 - Intangible assets  22,176,286 (192,507) - 21,983,779

 - Contract acquisition costs - 104,250 - 104,250

 - Trade and other receivables  4,496,637 (182,229) (85,022) 4,229,386

 - Trade and other payables   (12,616,963) 1,035,228 - (11,581,735)

 - Contract assets  - 262,946 - 262,946

 - Contract liabilities - (1,090,128) - (1,090,128)

 - Deferred taxation  (1,672,496) 28,098 17,681 (1,626,717)

AXIATA GROUP BERHAD (242188-H)

4

2. Accounting Policies (continued)

(d) Adjustments of MFRS 9 and MFRS 15 to the consolidated profit or loss during the current quarter
and financial year to date are as below:

  Financial year to date

   Adoption impacts

  Before  MFRS 15  MFRS 9 After

  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

 Revenue 23,281,515 604,266 - 23,885,781

 Costs (14,728,310) (759,044) (64,293) (15,551,647)

Depreciation, impairment and
 amortisation (7,769,834) 125,018 - (7,644,816)

 Finance income  204,255 17,204 - 221,459

 Taxation (921,079) 7,766 11,761 (901,552)

Loss for the financial year
 attributable to:

 - owners of the company (4,974,972) (7,090) (52,511) (5,034,573)

 - non-controlling interests (214,946) 2,300 (21) (212,667)

  (5,189,918) (4,790) (52,532) (5,247,240)

 Disaggregation of revenue for financial year to date under MFRS15 is as below:

   Before  MFRS 15  After

   RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

 Goods or services transferred:

 -at a point in time   1,103,213 756,800 1,860,013

 -over time   22,178,302 (152,534) 22,025,768

   23,281,515 604,266 23,885,781

AXIATA GROUP BERHAD (242188-H)

5

2. Accounting Policies (continued)

(d) Adjustments of MFRS 9 and MFRS 15 to the consolidated profit or loss during the current quarter
and financial year to date are as below: (continued)

  Current Quarter

   Adoption impacts

  Before  MFRS 15  MFRS 9 After

  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

 Revenue 6,052,219 214,776 - 6,266,995

 Costs (3,865,534) (296,925) (20,997) (4,183,456)

Depreciation, impairment and
 amortisation (3,294,272) 43,151 - (3,251,121)

 Finance income  50,529 5,452 - 55,981

 Taxation (320,784) 9,766 1,079 (309,939)

Loss for the financial period
 attributable to:

 - owners of the company (1,618,418) (23,587) (19,918) (1,661,923)

 - non-controlling interests (358,617) (193) - (358,810)

  (1,977,035) (23,780) (19,918) (2,020,733)

 Disaggregation of revenue for current quarter under MFRS15 is as below:

   Before  MFRS 15  After

   RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

 Goods or services transferred:

 -at a point in time   323,792 271,489 595,281

 -over time   5,728,427 (56,713) 5,671,714

   6,052,219 214,776 6,266,995

(e) Opening balance adjustment

In conjunction with the adoption of MFRS 9, the Group had reassessed its existing hedge
relationships. The Group has a SGD net investment hedge where a USD300 million receivable under
a cross currency interest swap (“CCIRS”) and a borrowing of USD300 million were designated to
hedge against the foreign currency risk of the Group’s net investment in an associate. Based on the
assessment, the Group concluded that changes in the foreign currency translation of the borrowing
and the fair value of the CCIRS do not proportionately offset the changes in the foreign currency